ROY COOPER Governor ELIZABETH S. BISER Secretary WILLIAM F. LANE General Counsel



TO: The Coastal Resources Commission

FROM: Christine A. Goebel, DEQ Assistant General Counsel

DATE: June 7, 2022 (for the June 8, 2022 WebEx CRC Meeting)

RE: Variance Request by Palm Cove HOA (CRC-VR-22-04) ADDENDUM

Attached, please find copies of the issued permits to Palm Cove that were initially omitted from the Staff Recommendation document.

Also, DCM Staff have communicated with Petitioner's Counsel regarding the recommended variance conditions contained under Variance Factor IV in the Staff Recommendation. Staff noted that the permit drawings assume the bags be 12' measured from MLW, not MHW as was described in the stipulated facts. Staff now propose slightly edited proposed conditions:

- 1) If any long-term measures are implemented to address shoreline erosion in the Project Area, any sandbags that are above grade and exceed the maximum structure size limitations as stated in 7H .0308 must be removed within six months following the completion of any future project.
- While the Petitioner's application indicated that the sandbag structure would be no taller than 12' above MHW (though the drawing references MLW and appears to be an error), Staff are concerned this would allow for an overall structure height taller than 12' if some bags sink below MHW (or MLW) and would also be difficult for Staff to use as a reference point for enforcement purposes. Instead, Staff suggest using the road bed elevation (the structure being protected by the sandbags) as the reference elevation, and allowing the sandbag structure to not exceed a maximum height of 2.5' above the road surface.

cc(w/enc.): Todd Roessler, Petitioner's counsel, electronically

Mary Lucasse, Special Deputy AG and CRC Counsel, electronically

Katie Atkins, Sunset Beach CAMA LPO, electronically

Laarts 55.20		X	lo. 75850	
XCAMA / POREDGE &				A, B,C
GENERAL PEI			revious permit # rate previous permit	16201
As authorized by the State of North Carolin and the Coastal Resources Commission in a	a, Department of Environmental	Quality	07H .17	00//
Applicant Name ANN M	GRACES	Project Location: Cou	, ,	
Address 209 Pollocu		Street Address/ State	Road/ Lot #(s)	Lo = 1
city . New BEEN St	ateN ZIP 78560	PALM	COVE	
Phone # ()E-Mai		Subdivision	Orean Military Const.	Talvida, Pre-Niger
Authorized Agent Tom	Ackson	City SUNSET	BEACH	ZIP 28468
Affected CW DEW DPTA	□ES □PTS	Phone # ()	River E	Basin Lunger
AEC(s): DEA HHF XOH	UBA N/A	Adj. Wtr. Body		
DRW: yes 100 PNA yes O	2	Closest Maj. Wtr. Bod	y ATLANTIC	OCEAN
Type of Project/ Activity 5	CILL SANDRAGS	IN PROTECT RIG	HI OF WAYA	NO ROAD
Type of Froject Fleating	ench 2.5 Days			(Scale: NTS
Pier (dock) length	Section			
Fixed Platform(s)	Secrept		111 2 2 2 2 2	NA
Floating Platform(s)	A 1			
Finger pier(s)	AC 11 5			
Groin length		1 11/1/19	0000	
number	201106	~ JINKS C	reek -	
Bulkhead/ Riprap length	20,000		1247	
avg distance offshore	1 2 3 6	STIME RIORAC		
max distance offshore	44M 388 108 00	SEMAIN		
Basin, channel	A COOK			
	-410 ABS			
cubic yards REST		<b>a</b>		
Past same	TATA W	2	++++++	
1825	¢. \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \			***************************************
Boathouse/ Boatlift				
		300	100 07 11 150 23	
Beach Bulldozing	-1/49	• 2		
Other SANDBAGS	John John Comment	200		20 10 10 10 10 10 10
≈70'x20'x6'	- John San San San San San San San San San Sa	3 (0)	*	
10.20.0	1111111	14.80 x		Sept. 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
		nell les	NHW	
Shoreline Length * 100'			PALM	COVE HOLDINGS LOT
SAV: not sure yes no		11/11/11/11/11	O' RIGHT OF WAY	1
Moratorium: n/a (ye) no				
0		CAST MY	121	ad and talefalal
Photos: yes Speller Waiver Attached: yes Speller Spell		DALM	COVE SUBDIVIS	Non
	2 0	TE TO A SECOND STATE		100 00
A building permit may be required by:	SUNSET DEACH	Se	ee note on back regard	ling River Basin rules.
( Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)				
Notes/ Special Conditions () (AND	WARD EDGE OF SANDB	AGS WILL BE PLACED	IMMEDIATELY A	DUACENT TO
EROSION ESCAPEMENT (2)	CONTACT US ARMY CUA	CAS MICHINGTON OFFIC	4102514049	TOR FEDERAL
AUTROLIZATON				
Tim Jackson		1200	13	1
Agent or Applicant Printed Name		Orenda	an Wro	ck
Agent or Applicant Printed Name	\$	Permit Officer's Printed N	ame	1
Man ( M. D.		1.5-	15~	1
Signature ** Please read compliance stater	nent on back of permit **	Signature		year V
\$ 40000	* #1118	4/0/20	3.6	clolana
y loo		7/8/20	10	2 10 2000
Application Fee(s)	Check#	Issuing Date		Expiration Date

COULD 55. WW MIN No. 75849 SCAMA / POREDGE & FILL GENERAL Previous permit # Complete Reissue Partial Reissue Date previous permit issued As authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental Quality 0741.1700 and the Coastal Resources Commission in an area of environmental concern pursuant to 15A NCAC Rules attached. Applicant Name & COVE HOLDINGS LLC 40 BOLDS Project Location: County RRVNSWICK Street Address/ State Road/ Lot #(s) City WILL MINGTON State NC ZIP 28401 PALM COVE Phone # 910 ) 309 2983 E-Mail Subdivision SUNSET BEACH Tim JACKSON **Authorized Agent** River Basin Lumber Phone # ( ) □ CW Affected OEA HHF UBA □ N/A CREEK Mas /man /unkn) AEC(s): Adj. Wtr. Body ATLANTIC OCCAN Closest Maj. Wtr. Body ORW: yes / @ PNA yes / AO) EMERGENCY Type of Project/ Activity SANDBAGS TO PROTECT RIGHT OF WAY (Scale: NTS Pier (dock) length X-SECTION Fixed Platform(s) Floating Platform(s) Finger pier(s) Groin length INES CREEK number Bulkhead/ Riprap length avg distance offshore max distance offshore Basin, channel cubic yards Boat ramp MAY 20' WIDE Boathouse/ Boatlift ANN MORALE Beach Bulldozing LOT 1 PALM COVE HOLDINGS LEVINE PROP Other SANDBAGS LOT 2 LOT 3 ~131 x20'x6" 10 RIGHT OF WAY Shoreline Length AT HOA GAS EMENT SAV. not sure EAST MAW ST Moratorium: PALMEQUE SUBDIVISION Photos: Waiver Attached: A building permit may be required by: Senser Beach See note on back regarding River Basin rules. (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction) Notes/ Special Conditions (DLAWDWARD EDGE OF SANDBAGE VILL BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO DIONTACT US ARMY CURPS WILMWIGTON OFFICE # 9102514049 FOR FEDERAL ATHORIZATION Tim Jackson Agent or Applicant Printed Name Permit Office \*\* Please read compliance statement on back of permit \*\* Signature 40000 Application Fee(s) Issuing Da

No. 75848 CAMA / ODREDGE & FILL GENERAL PERMIT Previous permit # \*Complete Reissue Partial Reissue Date previous permit issued As authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental Quality 0741,1700 and the Coastal Resources Commission in an area of environmental concern pursuant to ISA NCAC Applicant Name Dendamy 7 CYNDI LEVINE Project Location: County & Runswick 904 CALAMINE LINE Street Address/ State Road/ Lot #(s) State NC ZIP 28305 PALM COVE SUBDIVISON City Phone # (2604/02 8947 E-Mail Nursele Ay 2002@ Mac.com Subdivision The JACKSON BEACH SUNSET Authorized Agent CW □ EW TES River Basin Affected OEA HHF UBA □ N/A AEC(s): CREEK Adi. Wtr. Body PWS ATLANTIC OCEAN Closest Maj. Wtr. Body\_ ORW: yes /10) PNA yes / no Emerbency SANDBAGS RIGHT OF WAY AND ROAD Type of Project/ Activity (Scale: NTS) Pier (dock) length X-SECTION Fixed Platform(s) Floating Platform(s) Finger pier(s) Groin length number Bulkhead/ Riprap length avg distance offshore max distance offshore Basin, channel cubic yards Boat ramp Boathouse/ Boatlift WHY BENJAMIN ? CYMDI LEVINE 20' TO TO KNEW COVE PUCDINGS LOUBLEM = PINES Beach Bulldozing LOT 7 Other JANDBAGS ~105 x20, x6, 10' CIGHT OF WAY Shoreline Length ~ 165 ° SAV: not sure (ng PAST MAIN ST. Moratorium: Photos: Waiver Attached: A building permit may be required by: Suser BEACH See note on back regarding River Basin rules. ( Note Local Planning Jurisdiction) Notes/ Special Conditions Of CANDWARD EDGE OF SANDRAGS WILL BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO CONTACT US ARMY CORPS WILMINGTON OFFICE & 9102514049 FUR FEDERAL ALTROPIZATION Tim Jackson Agent or Applicant Printed Name Beken \*\* Please read compliance statement on back of permit \*\* Application Fee(s)

MACHES 55.2020 MINU

CAMA / □ DREDG		No. 7627	9 A B C (B)
GENERAL P	PERIVIT  ©Complete Reissue Partia	Previous permal Reissue Date previous	it #
As authorized by the State of North Coand the Coastal Resources Commission	arolina, Department of Environment	tal Quality	
		Viels® Project Location: County	The state of the s
Address 115 N 3" S		Street Address/ State Road/ Lot #(s	
City Wilmington  Phone # (910) 309 2985	and the field of the foreign and the first of the contract of the contract of	Subdivision	SALES SERVICES
Authorized Agent Tom			ZIP 28468
	DOTHARD STRAIN, T. STOUGHS IN	the fig. 1. White the second second second second second	River Basin Lunder
Affected OEA OHHF MIH		Adj. Wtr. Body Jaks	
ORW: yes / PNA yes	Marine Caroline Defende	Closest Maj. Wtr. Body	
Type of Project/ Activity	Courgney Sandla	ys to protect right of u	ay and rood
Pier (dock) length			(Scale: N13)
Fixed Platform(s)	X- Section		
Floating Platform(s)			
Finger pier(s)	11.1101111		
Groin length	0 00	JINKS CREEK	
number			
Bulkhead/ Riprap length	120		
avg distance offshore		<del> </del>	<del>▎</del> <del>▎</del>
max distance offshor	<del>                                      </del>		
Basin, channel		MAN INVITATION OF THE	
	1 20: 1		
cubic yards	+++++++		77777
Boat ramp			
Boathouse/ Boatlift	N N		1 20/4
Boathousey Boatint	Wen Levine	Longlest Pins all	70 10
	4013	Lot 4	escremen
Beach Bulldozing			All Mary Porgo
Other Sandhays		110000	
~97' ×20'x6'		6 10 Right of Lan	
- 97'	+++++++++++		
Shoreline Length		LI ELLIMEN SI	
SAV: not sure yes			
Moratorium: n/a yes @		Variety and	
Photos: yes (ps)			
Waiver Attached: yes 🐠 🗀			
A building permit may be required by	T CS.LO	seach . See note on back	
( Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)	7. 180× 8 1 5 JAPE + G	. See note on back	regarding River Basin rules.
(Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)	Indust eles 6 6	adbags will be placed in	
Notes/ Special Conditions ①	Labor Cocort	nos places in	mediately adjace +
to evolven escarpa	unt (2) Contact US	Army Corps Wilmelon of	Pres Carent
If federal authorize	then is required	Contract of the contract of th	Pres 2 40221 4046
Ch ( Xo or		Marka	$\mathbb{R}$
Agent or Applicant Printed Name		Permit Officer's Printed Name	Brock
Agent or Approx			
		15-1-157	
Signature Please read compliance	statement on back of permit **	Signature	
\$\frac{400}{}	4-11.71	0/16/2020	41
Application Fee(s)	Check#	Issuing Date	7/15/200
Applica			Expiration Dec

pplicant Name J. W. W. Coddress 17 825 Sp. vo. a	n in an area of environmental Quality  Lonin Project Location: County	
pplicant Name J. W. Marie ddress 17 825 Sprage		074.1700
ddress 17825 Spinns	V O	□ Rules attached.
	CONAND PROJECT LOCATION: County	Bruswick
	has Reach DI. Roman Street Address State Road	d/ Lot #(s) Lot 5
ity (mrnelius	State NC ZIP Z8031 Cast Ma	
	-Mail den 7809 obellson h. Subdivision	
uthorized Agent Tow Jac	Lesia City Score 1 Re	-ch ZIP 28468
. CW DEW DI		River Basin Lunber
fected DOEA DULE THE	UBA DNA	Intes Creek mar/man /unk
EC(s): PWS:	Adj. Wtr. Body	AU L. O
PNA yes	closest Maj. Wtr. Body—	Attake Ocean
		1 cond
Type of Project/ Activity	merging sandbags to potent right of	way and road
	To the Project Control of the Contro	(Scale: N 1 >
Pier (dock) length	Mr. Sel boo I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	
Fixed Platform(s)		
Floating Platform(s)		
Finger pier(s)	T6++ A3++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	
Groin length	There is a second of the secon	
number		
Bulkhead/ Riprap length	C-20'+3	reek
avg distance offshore		
max distance offshore		
Basin, channel		<del></del>
	+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	
cubic yards	+++++++++*****************************	ווואמראה האורונו
Boat ramp	THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PARTY	Morrowych
Ag - 1, 2 OK - 211, 47 By	NHW I NHW	LUCIUM ARV
Boathouse/ Boatlift	Ju Marie	Romina
	Ungleaf Pro 46 10 10 10 18en Ti	act Medera
Beach Buildozing	Lot 4 essergment La	VS Ocenth
Other Sandbags	<del>╃╎┾╡╏╘┿╏┾╃╘╇╏</del> ╬┿╬ <del>╗┋</del> ┼╄╅╂	
-93'x20'Y6' _	1 10 punt of the	
13 820 10		
- 225		
Shoreline Length ~93'		
SAV: not sure yes	Each Mann S	
	Palment Sto	ONSON       T
moratonum: IVa yes ins	<del>╂┼┼┼╂┼╎┼┼┼┼┼┼┼┼┼┼┼┼┼┼┼</del>	
Photos: yes Co		
Moratorium: n/a yes (19) Photos: yes (19) Waiver Attached: yes (19)	r. Town of Snot Beach See no	

GENERAL I	PERMIT	No. 75803 Previous permit #	A B C D 76209 issued 2-13-2020
As authorized by the State of North	△Complete Reissue ☐Partial Reis Carolina, Department of Environmental Qui ion in an area of environmental concern pur	ality	
Applicant Name Toxid 7	Tender ? Ssangraft	Project Location: County 3	
Address 32 Lyth		Street Address/ State Road/ Lot #(s)	
	State NC ZIP Z7707	East man St.	T 22 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2 P 2
	E-Mail Susan. Spratto deleced		201. 3 10 10
Authorized Agent		City Sinset Beach	ZIP 28468
	PTA DES DPTS	Phone # () River B	
AFC(s):		Adj. Wtr. Body Jeaks Cuse	(nat)/man /unkn)
ORW: yes / (6) PNA y	· Company of the comp	Closest Maj. Wtr. Body	to Ocean
Type of Project/ Activity	Emergency Sandlongs	to protect signt of way an	2 road
Pier (dock) length		The state of the s	Scale: NTS )
Fixed Platform(s)	X+ Section		
Floating Platform(s)	<del></del>		+++N-11
Finger pier(s)	10 3		
Groin length		<del>┤┊┤┪</del> ┼┼ <del>╏╏</del> ┼┼┼┼ <del></del>	
number	4-201-3	July CREEK	
Bulkhead/ Riprap length			
avg distance offshore		<del>╎┤╎┧╎╸╏╏╏╏</del>	<del>+++++</del>
n 1/4			
Basin, channel			3 3 4
cubic yards		MOODON TO THE WOODON	
Boat ramp	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		
Boathouse/ Boatlift	NA NA		NHW
	TINKS EFERON 40 17 20'	De Teable Socky Goot	14 + 1
Don't Buildening	Karentriniett esc	rement Lata!	A LCUAN
Other Sandhag S	LOYB	<del>┞┢┼┼┼┼┼┼┼┼┼</del>	1410
±/03' 420'46'	<del></del>	110 Right of way	
<u> </u>			
Shoralina Length ~103'			
Siloi Gillio La Igai		Hack Main Street	
SAV; not sure yes		Palm Cove 5 10 division	
Moratorium: n/a yes 😥	<del></del>		<del>-                                     </del>
Photos: yes 10		C 55 et 50 S C	
Waiver Attached: yes	by: Town of Susset Beach	See note on back regard	ing Pheer Basin mules
A building permit may be required (Note Local Planning jurisdiction)		See Hote Of Dack regard	ing lava basil fula,
		Shage will be placed much i	stely advice t
			251 404 9
to erosion escarpa		(COP) WILLIAM OTHER	221 10-11
if federal author	scation is required.	The state of the s	
Din Darken		Reendan Brock	
Agent or Applicant Printed Name		Permit Officer's Printed Name	
	- Alexandra Andrewski and Andr	Signature /	
Signature 46 0 00	ce statement on back of permit **	3 14/2020	4/15/2020
Application Fee(s)	Check#	Issuing Date	Expiration Date

GENERAL			No. 76280 Previous permit #	A B C G
	AComplete Reissue □ Partial Rei			issued 2/13/2020
As authorized by the State of North and the Coastal Resources Commiss	Carolina, Department of Environmental Quion in an area of environmental concern pu	uality		2 16 3 6 7 7
	McCuen - Tahana P		I I PUR	works attached.
Address 205 Tusce	ron RA		Road/ Lot #(s)	
	State NC ZIP 28327		Man St.	-0T 10
77 T 70 T 10 T 10 T 10 T 10 T 10 T 10 T	The sea forced in the second in the second in the second in the	AT A CASE OF THE STATE OF THE S	14414 211	ALCOHOL STATE
Phone # (910) 322 53		Subdivision	The state of the s	200.0
Authorized Agent	Jackson		Beach	
Affected OEA OHHF OF ORW: yes / PO PNA		Phone # ()Adj. Wtr. BodyClosest Maj. Wtr. Body	River E Laks (Yee dy Atla	Man /unkn)
				the state of the s
Type of Project/ Activity(	mergency Sandbags	to protect	ight of we	Scale: NTS)
Pier (dock) length		<del></del>	<del></del>	<del>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </del>
Fixed Platform(s)	X-Section	<u> </u>	1 1 3 3 4 4 7 6	
Floating Platform(s)				<del>                                     </del>
Finger pier(s) Groin length	T.++C.++-++++	+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	1 4 1 2 3 5	
number	my y y			
Bulkhead/ Riprap length	1 20 3	DINES	CRECK	
avg distance offshore				
Basin, channel			What I	
cubic yards	2 Roj (3)		THE COURT OF THE	
Boat ramp	nthat 3 1			WHW
Boathouse/ Boatlift	Trallet Speat Good File			2010
	Lotiq			COEUL
Beach Buildozing		- Talian	e Mccoen	- halling in
Other Sandbags	IC CULTURE			Buchoren
~ 110'x20'x6'		$\mathbf{H}$		Leden
	<u> </u>			
Shoreline Length ~1101	Ent Maine ST. D			
SAV: not sure yes	PATALOUS SUBONSULA			<del>                                     </del>
Moratorium: n/a yes				
Photos: yes	<del></del>		HHHH	<del>+++</del>
Waiver Attached: yes no	- ( 218: 200	Distriction of the		
A building permit may be required	by: Town at Sunset Be	each. Us	ee note on back regardi	ng River Basin rules.
( Note Local Planning Jurisdiction) Notes/ Special Conditions	Landrad edge of sand	bags will be	he phaibma	iquat to
1	4119		Office 91025	14049 L
ension excupant	( Contact US Acom Co	the minister	Dirice -110 cs	1 7094 12
Lidral authoriz	ation is required			
the state of the s		Rul	Back	
Agent or Applicant Princed Name		Permit Officer's Printed N		
Jan Da	Ken	- 13-	L 13	JK.
Signature ** Please read compliance	e statement on back of permit **	Signature		
\$ 400°°	# 1129	3 16 207	W	4/15/2020
Application Feb(s)	Check #	Issuing Date		Expiration Date

i

CAMA / DREDGE & FILL	No. 76201 A B C
GENERAL PERMIT	r revious permit #
New Modification Complete Reissue Partial Re	eissue Date previous permit issued
As authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental C	Quality Ursuant to 15A NCAC OTH 1700
and the Coastal Resources Commission in an area of environmental concern p	ursuant to ISA NCAC Rules attached.
Applicant Name and Morales	Project Location: County Brusswick
Address 209 Pollock ST	Street Address/ State Road/ Lot #(s) Lot 1 Palm
City New BERN State NC ZIP 2 8560	COVE EAST MAIN ST.
Phone # ( E-Mail	Subdivision
Authorized Agent Tim Jackson	City SUNSET BEACH ZIP 28468
Affected CW EW PTA ES PTS	Phone # () River Basin Lunger
AFC(s): OEA HHF HH DUBA N/A	Adj. Wtr. Body Junes Creek (nat/man /unkn)
PWS:	Closest Maj. Wtr. Body ATLANTIC OCEAN
ORW: yes no PNA yes no	Closest Fig. Wit. Body
Type of Project/ Activity Englished SANDBAGS	TO PROTECT RIGHT OF WAY AND
ROAD	(Scale: $N \bar{\iota} S$ )
Pier (dock) length  Fixed Planfarm(s)  / X-Section	
Fixed Flatform(s)	
Floating Platform(s) Finger pier(s)	
Groin length	
number	INKS CREEK
Bulkhead/ Riprap length	
avg distance on shore	200
max distance offshore  Basin, channel	
~9/4	
cubic yards PRESTON TRIBLE	
Boat ramp	2
Boathouse/ Boatlift 1823 E.	
1 1 1 2 3	
Beach Bulldozing Other SANDSAGS  # 70' Y 20 Y G' ANN	
Other SANDBAGS	1 2 7 X
±70'x20x6' ANN MORALES	WILL WIDTH
	Parm cove moroings
Shoreline Length = 100	4072
SAV: not sure yes no	10' RIGHT OF WAY
Moratorium: n/a yes no	
Photos: yes Waiver Attached: yes 100	FAST MAIN ST FALM COVE SUDDIVISION
a la piece himit	to the constant with the
A building permit may be required by: Town of Sunset B  ( Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)	See note on back regarding River Basin rules.
Notes Special Conditions CLANDWARD EDGE OF SAND	DAGS WILL BE DIAGO IMMEDIATELY ANIAGOIT
The state of the s	
TO EROSION (SCARPMENT @) US ARMY (ORPS WI	
CONTACT IF FEDERAL AUTHORIZATION IS REGULA	
Vin Jackson Tim	< 12. 1. TS. 6
Agentor Applicant Printed Name	Permit Officer's Printed Name
Am Cackson	TRUL TRUL
Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **	Signature
400.10 # 1013	2/12/2000 2/11/200
Application Fee(s)  Check #	Issuing Date Expiration Date
Transition of the state of the	6 Expiration Pate

CAMA / DREDGE &	FILL	No. 7620	)2
GENERAL PEI	RMIT	Previous perm	A B C D
	omplete Reissue Partial Rei	issue Date previous	
As authorized by the State of North Carolina	a, Department of Environmental Q	uality	11 (700)
and the Coastal Resources Commission in ar			Rules attached.
Applicant Name PALM COVERLOUP	SINGS LIC YOBOBON	Project Location: County 32	
Address 115 N. 3KD ST	HARRESON	Street Address/ State Road/ Lot #(	
City VILMINGTON Sta	ate NC ZIP 2XUN	COVE E. MAIN ST.	Col 2 PACK
Phone # (9(0) 309 2983 E-Mail	the state of the s		nu no se senn fantag shif
		Subdivision	0 cd/1 0
Authorized Agent Tim Jacks		City SUNSET BEACH	
Affected OEA HHF WH	□ES □PTS	Phone # ()	
AEC(s): OEA HHF HHF	THE SHARE OF THE STATE OF THE S	Adj. Wtr. Body ), www (	
ORW: yes no PNA yes no	District and one Official and	Closest Maj. Wtr. Body Acca	INTIC OCEAN
The state of the s			
Type of Project/ Activity Emeric	soncy Samobaus t	O PROTECT RICHTOF	DAD DUAD PEW
<u> </u>		cable To Your Project:	(Scale: NTS)
Pier (dock) length	-SECTION		
Fixed Platform(s)	300,100	8 10 11 8 10 10 10	N11
Finger pier(s)			<u> </u>
Groin length MAX			
number			10 D 93 m 28 pH 30 98 /V
Bulkhead/ Riprap length	20'	- JINKS CREEK -	
avg distance offshore max distance offshore			<b>—</b>
Basin, channel			
			3
cubic yards	<b>N</b> (1)		2
Boat ramp	XYW WAX TUTTE	Marchander	701 8
Boathouse/ Boatlift	MIDTH		TV 3E, Nhv
Beach Bulldozing	N MURALES 120	PALMOUE HOLDINGS	TOPE & STOPE LEVINE
Other SANDBAGS		REMENT LOTZ	1 WHI PRUP
± 1>1' x 20' x 6'			1 1073
		10' RIGHT OFWAY	
Shoreline Length ± 131'			DOCKING TACKLITY
SAV: not sure yes		EAST MAIN ST.	
Moratorium: n/a yes		PACM COVE SUBDIVISION	
Photos: yes no	13 15 12	53 m m m m m m	
Waiver Attached: yes		Challe a D. G.	
A building permit may be required by: To	WN OF SUNSET BE	See note on back	regarding River Basin rules.
( Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)	44	95.295.200	031.325.37
Notes/ Special Conditions (JANDWA			
EROSION ESCARAMENT (2) US	The state of the s		16-251-4049
CONTACT IF FEDERAL	AUTHORIZATION IS REI	DUINED	John Kinstonpes Assinta nonc
Tim Jackson		RIT	2 1
Agent dr Applicant Printed Name			Snock
// / · / · / ·		Permit Officer's Printed Name	
Signature L** Please read compliance statement	ent on back of permit **	Signature	, whe
FIGURE 1 To the ase read compliance statement	//\//	Signature	2/11/200
Application Fee(s)	1014 Check#	Issuing Date	> 14 Zozo
Application (CO(3)	CHECK#	issuing Date	Expiration Date

CAMA / MDRE	:DGE & FILL	No. 762	03
GENERAL	PERMIT	Previous per	A B C D
Wew □Modificati	on $\square$ Complete Reissue $\square$ Partial		s permit issued
	rth Carolina, Department of Environmenta		1700
and the Coastal Resources Com	mission in an area of environmental concern	pursuant to I5A NCAC 0 + H	Rules attached.
Applicant Name SENJAM	IN 3 CANDI CENINE	Project Location: County Re	
Address 904 CALAN		Street Address/ State Road/ Lot #	
Total District Control of the Contro	State V = ZIP 28305		(3) LOC 3 TACK COVE
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		EAST MAIN ST.	offin posed hope denoughing
Phone # (200) 402 8 99	E-Mail Nurse left 12002 Cm	va C. co Subdivision	
Authorized Agent	JACKSON	City SUNSET BEACH	ZIP 18468
Affected CW EW	□ PTA □ ES □ PTS	Phone # ()	River Basin Lunger
AEC(s):	)H □UBA □N/A	Adj. Wtr. Body Jules C	REGIL (nat)/man /unkn)
□ PWS:	Table Carolina Caro	Closest Maj. Wtr. Body ATLAN	UTK OCEAN
ORW: yes PNA	yes / No	Closest Flaj. Titi. Body	
Type of Project/ Activity	ENERGONCY SANDRAGES T	O PROJECT RIGHT UPW	AY AND RUAD
'' ' ' ' ' ' ' ' '		standard wast of also	
Pier (dock) length	Peninfil	Share Hare Bulletin	(Scale: N T )
Fixed Platform(s)	X-SECTION		
Floating Platform(s)			NZ
Finger pier(s)	MAX D		
Groin length	6 20	JNKS CREEK	
number		7,062 (400.4	
Bulkhead/ Riprap length	76		
avg distance offshore	_		
max distance offshore	- 3		
Basin, channel	_		
	- 87	manual of the second	MAX
cubic yards	NHW 35		7777 20
Boat ramp	NAW ABS	anni anni anni anni anni anni anni anni	WHY MOTH NHW
Boathouse/ Boatlift	PALM COVE HOLDINGS 13 4	PL BENJAMWE ? CHUBY LEVINE	20' -P/L LONGUERF
	LOT 2	LOT 3'	ESCAPPIENT PINES LLC
Beach Bulldozing			LOT 4
Other SANDBAGS		W' RIGHT OF WAY	
=105'x20'x6'			
	EASEMENT	10.10.181.838.6.5 (0.1)	
Shoreline Length ± 105	FUR DOCKING	CAST MAIN OT	
SAV: not sure yes no		FACT MAIN ST.	
Moratorium: n/a yes no Photos: yes no			
Waiver Attached: yes no			
A building permit may be requir ( Note Local Planning Jurisdiction	ed by: Town of Sonset B	See note on bac	ck regarding River Basin rules.
		2. 5. 1. 2. 2	
and the second s	TO STOLET THE STOLET T	BAGS WILL BE PLACED IMMED	
ERUSION ESCAPPMEN	IT @ US ARMY CORPS WILM	MINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE +	910-251-4049 ENTACT
IF FEDERAL AUTH	ORINTION IS REQUIRED	equippes and Bandur Countries)	aft-Synaulmannignicht spaget neut?
-: 1 ,	2001 NE Collegy (Alcohores et alcohores et alcohores de la Secretario e y angre po de Collego et alcohores de Alcohores	0	7
IIM Jackson		Srandan 1	rock
Agent on Applicant Printed Name		Permit Officer's Printed Name	_ 1
Im Alckson	N		Carles .
	ance statement on back of permit **	Signature	
40000	# 1015	2/13/2020	3/14/200
Application Fee(s)	# /0/3 Check#	Issuing Date	Expiration Data
Application (ee(s)	Cneck #	issuing Date	Expiration Date

CAMA / DREDGE & FILL	No. 76205	
GENERAL PERMIT	Previous permit	A B C D
New □Modification □Complete Reissue □Partial Reis		ermit issued
As authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental Quand the Coastal Resources Commission in an area of environmental concern pur		(700)
Applicant Name LongleAF PINES LLC 40 BOSSY HARPERSO	Suant to 13A NEAC	Rules attached.
Applicant Name Long CEAF VINES CCC HARRESSO	Project Location: County \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	. 1
Address 115 N. 300 St. Ste 300	Street Address/ State Road/ Lot #(s)	bot 4
City WILMING FON State NC ZIP 28401	EUG MUN STRE	CT
Phone # (10) 309 -2983 E-Mail	Subdivision	mis ed sall massacks@ac
Authorized Agent Time Sackson	City SUNSET BEACH	ZIP 28468
Affected CW EW PTA ES PTS	Phone # () R	iver Basin Lunger
AEC(s):  OEA HHF UBA N/A  PWS:	Adj. Wtr. Body J, NKS	CREEK (nat Dnan /unkn)
ORW: yes no PNA yes / no	Closest Maj. Wtr. Body ATCA	WILL OCEAN
THA YES AND		
Type of Project/ Activity Englished SANDBAGS	TO PROTECT RIGHT OF	WAY AND RUAD
	licable To Your Projecti	(Scale: $N$ $\tau$ 5)
Pier (dock) length  Fixed Platform(s)  / X - Section		
Floating Platform(s)	28 11.65 79 13 45 4 62 173 1974	NT
Finger pier(s)		
Groin length		
number	JINKS CREEK	
avg distance offshore		
max distance offshore		
Basin, channel		
cubic yards		
Boat ramp 201		
	MAILANTANA	
		MHW
Beach Bulldozing BEN LEVINE 120	LONGGAF PINES LLC	~P/L JULIANELE COUNIDA
Street Street Street	principal Cot 4	Tent LUT 5
297'x20'x6'	110' RIGHT OF WAY	
Shoreline Length ±97'		
SAV: not sure yes	EAST MAIN ST.	
Moratorium: n/a yes no	PALM COVE SUDDIVISION	
Photos: yes (10)	53 72 13 20 21 73 23 7	
Waiver Attached: yes no		
A building permit may be required by: Town of Sunset BEACH	See note on back re	egarding River Basin rules.
( Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)	16-285-010 sept.	742734300
Notes/ Special Conditions J LANDWARD EDGE OF SANDOALS	And the state of t	
EROSION ESCAPPMENT & US ARMY CORPS WILMINGTON	DISTRICT OFFICE \$ 910-251-91	049 CONTACT F
FENERAL ANTHORIZATION IS RECOURSED	NI/O CONDUCTOR	
Tim Jackson	Brenden R	0.11
	Permit Officer's Printed Name	3/60/
Agent or Applicant Printed Name		
	= 15nd 10	~k
// V.	Signature	Sol
Sackson	Signature 2 13 2020	3/14/2020

CENIED AL DI		No. 76206	A В С
GENERAL PI	<b>□MIVIII</b> □Complete Reissue □Partial Rei	Previous permit #	
and the Coastal Resources Commission i	n an area of environmental concern pu	uality rsuant to 15A NCAC 07H 17O	0
Applicant Name JILL MARIE & Address 17825 SPINNAK	CONNION KEY, TRUST	Project Location: County Brown	
Address 17825 SPINNAKO	ERS REACH DR.		)
City CORNELIUS			
Phone # (704)560 4734 E-N	Tail 9lem 9809@bellsuth.	+Subdivision Palm Cove	
Authorized Agent Tim JA		City SUNSET BEACH	ZIP 28468
CW DEW DETA		Phone # () River	
Affected DOEA DUE TOU	□ UBA □ N/A	Adj. Wtr. Body Links CREEK	
AEC(s): PWS:			
ORW: yes / PNA yes /	<b>©</b>	Closest Maj. Wtr. Body ATCANTI	C OCEAN
		7	
Type of Project/ Activity	GROENCY SANDDAGS	TO PROTECT RIGHT OF WA	
Pier (dock) length		Applicable To Your Projects	(Scale: $NTS$ )
Fixed Platform(s)	K-Section		
Floating Platform(s)			NT
Finger pier(s)			
Groin length	9		
number(o	,000	- JINKS CREEK -	
Bulkhead/ Riprap lengthavg distance offshore	20	JINKS CKEEK	
max distance offshore			
Basin, channel			
cubic yards			
Boat ramp	1 20'	MANGE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE THE TH	
Boathouse/ Boatlift	NHW WIDTH		NHW
Parada Bullidaniana	NG LEAF PINELLE PIL 20		PIL HOLARD OCACH
Beach Bulldozing Other SANDBAGS	LOT 4 CSCA	PMENT LOT 5	HOUSE LLC
± 93'x20'x6'			1-4000
= 13 X20 × W		10' RIGHT OF WAY	
Shoreline Length ± 931			
SAV: not sure yes no			
Moratorium: n/a yes no		PALM COVE SUBDIVISION	<del></del>
Photos: yes no	3 (4) (4)	Those core 50,5 biologic	
Waiver Attached: yes no			
A building permit may be required by:	TOWN OF SUNSET BEA	See note on back regard	ling River Basin rules.
( Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)			
Notes/ Special Conditions	UDWARD EDGE OF SANDSA	is buil be placed unediately	4 ADJACENT TO
GROCION ESCAPPINENT (2)	IS ARMY CORPS WILMINGTON	U DISTRICT OFFICE #910-251-404	4 CONTACT IF
FEDGRAL AUTHORIZATION	IS REGULAGO	and Pagement and Peater Council	
Thekan		MI RI	
Ageny or Applicant Printed Name		Permit Officer's Printed Name	/
Mi Ackson		refinited Name	
Signature ** Please read compliance sta	toment on back of pormit **	Signature	
Signature Please read compliance sta			2/4/200
Application Fee(s)	/0/ /	2 13 2020	214/000
	Check #	Issuing Date	Expiration Date

CAMA / DREDGE & FILL	No. 76207
GENERAL PERMIT	Previous permit #
New Modification Complete Reissue Partial R	
As authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental	Quality
and the Coastal Resources Commission in an area of environmental concern	oursuant to I5A NCAC Rules attached.
Applicant Name HOWARD BEACH HOISE LLC 40 KELY	
Address 125 CHESTERWOOD CT.	Street Address/ State Road/ Lot #(s) Lot 6
	East Main St
City Mooresville State NC ZIP 28/17	Oal (
Phone # (328) 308 7492 E-Mail	
Authorized Agent Time JACKSON	City SUNSET BEACH ZIP 28468
Affected CW DEW DPTA DES DPTS	Phone # () River Basin Lunger
AEC(s): OEA HHF XIH UBA N/A	Adj. Wtr. Body JNKS CREEK (nat /man /unkn)
□ PWS:	Closest Maj. Wtr. Body ATLANTIC OCCAN
ORW: yes / no/	Closest Flaj. With body
Type of Project/ Activity Emercency Sand Back	TO PROJECT PARTUE WAY AND ROAD
Type of Froject, Activity	
Pier (dock) length	(Scale: N T S )
Fixed Platform(s)    X - Section	
Floating Platform(s)	HI NA
Finger pier(s)	
Groin length number	Vac Coccy
Bulkhead/ Riprap length	- JINKS CREEK
avg distance offshore	
max distance offshore	
Basin, channel	
cubic yards TYT	WY THE THE TOTAL T
Boat ramp NHW	MIN MINING THE NAME OF THE PARTY NAME OF THE PARTY OF THE
Boathouse/ Boatlift 20	HOWARD DEACH HOUSE LLC -PL DONNA
TR-557	ALOT W CONNER
Beach Bulldozing Lot 5	THE PORT
Other SANDRAUS	16' BIGHT OF WAY
± 95' x 20' x 6'	
+ OF'	
Shoreline Length + 95°	EAST MAIN ST PAIN COVE SUBDIVISION
SAV: not sure yes  Moratorium: n/a yes	(10)
Moratorium: n/a yes for Photos: yes 100	
Waiver Attached: yes (no)	
A building permit may be required by: Town of Sunsey BEAR	See note on back regarding River Basin rules.
( Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)	ADD 305 AT 531
Notes/ Special Conditions () (ANDWARD EDGE OF SANDER	AGS WILL BE PLACED MMEDITELY ADJACENT TO
ERESION ESCAPPMENT (2) US ARMY CORPS WILMINGTON D	ISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049 CONTACT IF FEDERAL
ATHORIZATION IS REQUIRED	Carte, Carren, Francistrability of Street, Carrent and Personal Control of
T	$\Omega$ , $\Omega$ ,
Im Jackson	Drendan Drock
Agent or Applicant Printed Name	Permit Officer's Printed Name
Shu Jaihson	Simulation (SIM
Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **	Signature
1010	2 13 2020 3 14 2020 Issuing Date Expiration Date
Application Fee(s) Check #	issuing Date Expiration Date

CAMA / DREDGE & FILL	No. 76204
GENERAL PERMIT	Previous permit #
New □Modification □Complete Reissue □Partial Rei	
As authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental Quand the Coastal Resources Commission in an area of environmental concern pu	rsuant to 15A NCAC OTA 1 TOO
Applicant Name DONNA Conner	Project Location: County Rules attached.
Address 13279 CATHARPIN VALLEY DR	Street Address/ State Road/ Lot #(s) Lot 7
City GAINESVILLE State VA ZIP 20155	East Main St
Phone # (70) 4079988 E-Mail SAGE 53@ ACL COM	Subdivision Palm Core
Authorized Agent Tim JACKSON	City SUNSET BEACH ZIP 28468
Affected CW CW PTA SES PTS	Phone # () River Basin _ (
AEC(s): OEA	Adj. Wtr. Body JINKS (REEK (nat/man /unkn)
ORW: yes no PNA yes / no	Closest Maj. Wtr. Body ATCANTIC OCEAN
	Δ.
Type of Project/ Activity ENCRGENCY SANDBAGS	
Pier (dock) length	(Scale: ルワジ )
Fixed Platform(s)	NIA.
Floating Platform(s) Finger pier(s)	NI
Groin length MAX	JINKS CREEK >
number	
avg distance offshore	
max distance offshore  Basin, channel	
cubic yards Boat ramp	
Boathouse/ Boatlift August 1997	FINLEY EFACED
	TO VICE TOTAL MAX KAREN
Beach Bulldozing KELLY HOWARD DONN	A CONNECT LINETH 1078
Other SANSBALS - LOTG LCT 7	TOF WAY THAY A NHW
	~ 72
Shoreline Length ±981	EAST MAIN ST.
SAV: not sure yes no Moratorium: n/a yes no	PALACONE SUBDIVISION
Photos: yes no	
Waiver Attached: yes no	
A building permit may be required by: TOWN OF SUNSET A  (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction) UNANTHORIZED	See note on back regarding River Basin rules.
Notes/ Special Conditions ALL RIPRAP MUST ISE REMUTE	ED PRIOR TO SANDBAG INCTALLATION DIN AREAS
WHERE NORME HIGH WATER REACHES ROAD LANDWARD O	FOLE OF SANDAG LANNOT EXCED TO FEET FROM
ROAD EDGE (3) US ARMY CORPS VILMINGTON DIS	TRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049
Tim. hikson	Brendan Brock
Agent or Applicant Printed Name	Permit Officer's Prigted Name
Im Jackson	Sad Sak
Signature **/Please read compliance statement on back of permit **	Signature 3 14 2000
Application Fee(s) Check #	Issuing Date Expiration Date
The state of the s	• Control of the Cont

As authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental Quality and the Coastal Resources Commission in an area of environmental concern pursuant to 15A NCAC  Applicant Name Forley Efard, LLC Project Location: County Revasuable Address 7808 CHCLSCA CIRCLE TRIPETIStreet Address/ State Road/ Lot #(s) Lot 8  City Dicham State NC ZIP 27707 Each Main  Phone # (919) 383 6165 E-Mail Karenwtripletterance Subdivision Palm Cove  Authorized Agent To Sacro PTS Phone # (	CAMA / N DREDGE & FILL	No. 76208  Previous permit #
As authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental Quality and the Coastal Resources Commission in an area of environmental concern pursuant to ISA NCAC  Applicant Name Tible of Farel, Licente Project Location: County Punsonic Licente Punsonic Li	GENERAL PERMIT	r revious permit ir
and the Coastal Resources Commission in an area of environmental concern pursuant to 15A NCAC OTH 1600 Blade attached.  Applicant Name TINEY FAIR LOCATION Project Location: County Revision Like Address 7808 CMCLSCA CLEUE STANDARD Project Location: County Revision Like Address 7808 CMCLSCA CLEUE STANDARD Project Location: County Revision County Revision Like Address 7808 CMCLSCA CLEUE STANDARD Project Location: County Revision County Revision County Revision Like Address 7808 CMCLSCA CLEUE STANDARD COUNTY BETWEEN LIKE Address 5818 CMC CMC STANDARD COUNTY BETWEEN LIKE ADDRESS AND AND STANDARD COUNTY BETWEEN LOCATION COLORAD PROJECT STANDARD TO PROJECT A		
Applicant Name To by Francis LLC Goraton County Sensional	As authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental Quand the Coastal Resources Commission in an area of environmental concern purely	uality
City DJAMAM  State NC ZIP 27707  FROM # (9]13 383 (5/15 E-Mail KARANSTYPLET PANESS Subdivision Pall M (OVE  Authorized Agent T.M. Ackson  Affected CW W PTA RES PTS  Affected OBA HAF KOH UBA NA  Adj. Wr. Body  Adj. Wr. Body  ATANTIC OCEAN  Type of Project Activity CACCCACT SANDOAGS TO PEOTECT RICHT OF WAT AND ROAD  For (6cct) length Fined Platform(s)  Fined Platform(s)  Fined Platform(s)  Foliage Platform(s)  Road Range Platform(s)  Basin, channel  Basin, channel  Basin, channel  Basin, channel  Basin, channel  Basin, channel  Basin Lunger  (Scale: NTS)  A SECTION  AND AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  ADDITIONAL ACCENTRATION  ADDITIONAL ACCENTRATION  AND AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AND AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AND AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AND AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AND AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AND AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AGE  COVER SANDOAGS  AN	The Land the coastal resources commission in all area of environmental concern pu	Rules attached.
City DJAMAM  State NC ZIP 27707  FROM #(9]1) 383 (slus E-Mail KARANSTYPLEHE YANKS Subdivision Pallm (OVE  Authorized Agent T.M. Ackson  Affected CW W PTA RES PTS  Affected OBA HHF KOH UBA NA  Adj. Wtr. Body  Adj. Wtr. Body  ANAS CREEK GOMAN AND ROAD  From (Social Control of Pall of Pal	Applicant Name Tilley trand, LLC	Project Location: County   SRUNSWICK
Phone # (911) 383 ULUS E-Mail KATEANSTRIPLE YANGES SUBDIVISION PAIN COVE  Authorized Agent Two Acksound Triplette Yanges Subdivision Pain Cove  Affected CW PTA RES PTS Phone # ( ) River Basin Lunger AEC(s): PWS  ORW. yes / PNA	Address 7808 CHELSEA CIRCLE 40 PINTEIR	
Phone # (911) 383 GUES E-Mail Karentutic plettley a hose a Subdivision Palm (OVE)  Authorized Agent Time Shacks and Time Shack	City DUCKAM State NC ZIP 27707	East Main
Authorized Agent TIM SACKSON  Affected CW PY PTA KES PTS AEC(s): OBA HIF KIN UBA NIA  AEC(s): PWS:  ORW: yes / @ PNA yes / @ Closest Maj, Wir. Body. ATCANTIC OCEAN  Type of Project/ Activity CMC&CCACKT. SAND QALS TO PEOTECT. P. GATT OF MAY AND ROAD  Por (clock) length Flood Platform(s) Flood Platform(s) Flood Platform(s) Flood Platform(s) Flood Platform(s) Rullened Repap length  org distance offshore mix distance o		
Affected ON EW PTA KES TS Phone # ( ) River Basin Luaged AEC(s): PWS  ORW: yes / PWS PNA yes / P	Authorized Agent Tim Jackson	City Sunset BEACH ZIP 28468
ACC(s): PMS  ORW: yes / PNA yes / PN	CW FW PTA MES PTS	
ORW: yes / PNA y	Affected OFA THE MILL TURA TAKA	
Type of Project/ Activity CACEGGACT SAND CAGES TO PROTECT RIGHT SE WAY AND ROAD  Pier (dock) length Fiscal Platform(s) Finder p	□ PWS:	
Pier (dock) length Fixed Platform(s) Fixed Platf	ORW: yes / PNA yes / PNA	Closest Maj. Wtr. Body A CANO (16 OCEAN)
Pier (dock) length Fixed Platform(s) Fixed Platf	Type of Project/ Activity EMERGENCT SAND RAGS T	O PROTECT RIGHT HE WAY AND ROAD
Pier (deck) length Fixed Platform(s) Figure pier(s)		
Floating Platform(s) Floating	Pier (dock) length	(State: 10, 13, 1)
Finger pier(s)  Groin length number  Bullhead Riprap length avg distance offshore max distance offshore max distance offshore max distance offshore Basin, channel  cubic yards  Boat namp  Boathouse/ Boatlift  DoinNé CONT T  DOINNÉ CONT T  Shoreline Length # 90 '  Shoreli	Fixed Fiatiorin(s)	
Groin length number Bulkhead Ripray length avg distance of shore max distance of shore Basin, channel cubic yards Boat ramp Boathouse/ Boatlift  COT T  CONNEC  CONNEC  COT T  CONNEC  CONNEC  COT T  CONNEC  CONNEC  COT T  CONNEC  CONNEC  CONNEC  CONNEC  CONNEC  CONNEC  CONNEC  CONNEC  CONNEC		
and distance offshore max distance offshore Basin, channel  Cubic yards  Boat ramp  Boathouse/ Boatlift  Control of the sandoase Boatlift  Con	Tinger pier (3)	2
and distance offshore max distance offshore Basin, channel  Cubic yards  Boat ramp  Boathouse/ Boatlift  Control of the sandoase Boatlift  Con	20	770
max distance of shore  Basin, channel  cubic yards  Boat ramp  Boathouse/ Boatlift  Ponnel  Conternel  Beach Bulldozing  Other Sandonse/ Boatlift  Conternel  Contern		JINKS CREEK - F
Cubic yards  Boat ramp  Boathouse/ Boatlift  Connect  Con		2,
Boat ramp Boathouse/ Boatlift  PONNA Beach Bulldozing  Other SANDOAGS  QIO'R 20'X 6'  Shoreline Length # 90'  SAV: not sure yes (D)  Moratorium: n/a yes (D)  Photos: yes (D)  A building permit may be required by: Town of SINSET BEACH  (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/ Special Conditions (DAIL UNWITHOUSE) PHRAP MCT BE PERMUED PRUE TO SANDGA(SINSTALLATION)  (DIN APEAS SHERE NORME HIGH NATER PEACHES ROAD LANDUARD EDICE OF SANDGA (ANNOTEXCED TO FEET FROM PUMP)  EWAD FORE (3) US ARMY CORPS UNLIMNOTON DISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049  TIM JULISON  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Perpair Officer's Printed Name  Signature  ** Pleader read compliance statement on back of permit **  Signature  ** Pleader read compliance statement on back of permit **  Signature  ** Pleader read compliance statement on back of permit **  Signature  ** Pleader read compliance statement on back of permit **  Signature  ** Pleader read compliance statement on back of permit **  Signature  ** Pleader read compliance statement on back of permit **  Signature  ** Pleader read compliance statement on back of permit **  Signature  ** Pleader read compliance statement on back of permit **  Signature  ** Pleader read compliance statement on back of permit **  Signature  ** Signature  ** Signature  ** Signature	Basin, channel	33
Boat ramp Boathouse/ Boatlift  PONNA Beach Bulldozing  Other SANDOAGS  QIO'* 20'* X b'  Shoreline Length # 90'  SAV: not sure yes (D)  Moratorium: n/a yes (D)  Photos: yes (D)  A building permit may be required by: Town of SINSET BEACH  (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/ Special Conditions DAL UNWITHOUSED ENRAP MCT BE PERMYED PRIOR TO SANDGAL INSTALLATION  DIN APEAS SHERE NORME HIGH NATER PEACHES ROAD LANDUARD EDIE OF SANDAG (ANNOTEXEED TO FEET FROM EURO FORE 3 US ARMY CORPS ULL MNOTON DISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049  TIM JULISON  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Perpair Officer's Frinted Name  Signature  ** Pleader read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOU OU 3 14/2020		
Beach Bulldozing  Other Sandacs  QO'x20'x10'  Shoreline Length # 96'  Solve not sure yes (B)  Moratorium: n/a yes (B)  Moratorium: n/a yes (B)  Moratorium: n/a yes (B)  Waiver Attached: yes (B)  A building permit may be required by: Town of Sinset Beach  (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/ Special Conditions (Dajk Uning Therefore)  Plank Peas There is a sure on back regarding River Basin rules.  (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/ Special Conditions (Dajk Uning Therefore)  Plank Peas There is a sure of the property of the		
Beach Bulldozing  Other SANDOAGS  QO' * 20' x lo'  Shoreline Length # 90'  SANDOAGS  QO' * 20' x lo'  Shoreline Length # 90'  SAV: not sure yes @ Photos: yes @ Photos: yes @ Waiver Attached: yes @ Waiver At	Boathouse/ Boatlift	O
Beach Bulldozing  Other Sandbacs  QO'120'x le'  Shoreline Length # 90'  Shorel	Paint	MAX TO TOTAL
Shoreline Length # 90'  Shoreline Length # 90'  SAV: not sure yes no  Moratorium: n/a yes no  Photos: yes no  Waiver Attached: yes no   A building permit may be required by: Town of SINSET BEACH . See note on back regarding River Basin rules.  (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/ Special Conditions DAIC UNINTHURIZED RIRAP MST BE REMOVED PRIVE TO SANDGAIC INSTRUCTION  2) IN APEAS WHERE NORME HIGH WATER REACHES ROAD LANDWARD EDICE OF SANDGAIC INSTRUCTION  EUAD FOLGE 3) US ARM CORPS WILMINGTON DISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-404 9  TIM JACKSON  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR ON   Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR ON   Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR ON   Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR ON   Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR ON   Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR ON   Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR ON   Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR ON   Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **	Beach Bulldozing	WIDTH CULLULUS
Shoreline Length # 90'  SAV: not sure yes (10)  Moratorium: n/a yes (6)  Photos: yes (70)  Mailding permit may be required by: Town of Sinset Beach . See note on back regarding River Basin rules.  (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/ Special Conditions Date uning there is a support of the permit to sandale instruction  2) In Apeas where normal high water reaches road insumand by the carry of the sandale instruction  Evan for Applicant Printed Name  TIM Jackson  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR OF STANDAL S	Other SANDBAGS	NHW A MAX OF WAY
SAV: not sure yes (10)  Moratorium: n/a yes (10)  Photos: yes (10)  Photos: yes (10)  Waiver Attached: yes (10)  A building permit may be required by: Town of SINSET BEACH  (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/ Special Conditions DAK UNNITHURIZED ENRAP MOT BE REMOVED PRIOR TO SANDGAG INSTALLATION  DIN APEAS SHERE NORMAL HIGH WATER REACHES RUAD LANDWARD EDGE OF SANDAG (ANNUT EXCED) TO FEET FROM PUAD FORE (3) US ARMY CORPS UNLANDOTON DISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049  TIM JACKSON  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Why Jakson  Signature ** Pleafer read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR OF SIGNATURE SIGNATUR	90'x20'x6'	~P/4
SAV: not sure yes (10)  Moratorium: n/a yes (10)  Photos: yes (10)  Photos: yes (10)  Waiver Attached: yes (10)  A building permit may be required by: Town of SINSET BEACH  (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/ Special Conditions DAK UNNITHURIZED ENRAP MOT BE REMOVED PRIOR TO SANDGAG INSTALLATION  DIN APEAS SHERE NORMAL HIGH WATER REACHES RUAD LANDWARD EDGE OF SANDAG (ANNUT EXCED) TO FEET FROM PUAD FORE (3) US ARMY CORPS UNLANDOTON DISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049  TIM JACKSON  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Why Jakson  Signature ** Pleafer read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR OF SIGNATURE SIGNATUR		
Moratorium: n/a yes @ Photos: yes now of SINSET BEACH. See note on back regarding River Basin rules.  A building permit may be required by: TOWN OF SINSET BEACH. See note on back regarding River Basin rules.  (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/ Special Conditions DAIL UNANTHURIZED RIRAP MOT BE REMOVED PRIVE TO SANDGALOMESTALUTION  DIN APEAS WHERE NORMY HIGH NATER REACHES RUAD LANDWARD EDGE OF SANDGALOMESTALUTION  PUAD FOCE 3 US ARMY CORPS WILMWOTON DISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049  TIM JULISON  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Permit Officer's Printed Name  Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOU OF 13 2020 3 14/2020		FAST MAIN ST.
Photos: yes @ Waiver Attached: yes @ Saver A		ACM CODE 33 DUINT SION
Waiver Attached: yes not was perfected by: Town of SINSET BEACH. See note on back regarding River Basin rules.  (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/Special Conditions DALC UND THURIZED ENRAP MCT BE REMOVED PRIOR TO SANDBALOMASTALLATION  (DIN AREAS CHERE NORMAL HIGH WATER REACHES ROAD LANDWARD EDGE OF ANNALS (ANNUT EXCEED TO FEET FROM PURD FORE (3) US ARMY CORPS WILMNOTON DISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049  TIM JACKSON  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Permit Officer's Printed Name  Signature  *** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  Fignature  *** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR OF SIGNATURE  Signature  *** Signature  *** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR OF SIGNATURE  *** Signature  *** Signature  *** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR OF SIGNATURE  *** Signature  *** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOUR OF SINSET BEACH.  See note on back regarding River Basin rules.		
(Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/ Special Conditions DAIL UNANTHURIZED RIRAP INCT BE REMOVED PRIOR TO SANDBALOMISTALIATION  DIN APEAS WHERE NORMAL HIGH NATER REACHES ROAD LANDWARD EDGE OF SANDSAG (ANNUT EXCEED TO FEET FROM PUAD FOLE 3 US ARMY CORPS WILMWOTON DISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049  TIM JACKSON  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Permit Officer's Rrinted Name  Permit Officer's Rrinted Name  Signature  *** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  FOO. 00  1020  2 13/2020  3 14/2020		
(Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)  Notes/ Special Conditions DAIC UNANTHURIZED ENRAP INCT BE REMOVED PRIOR TO SANDBAGINSTALLATION  ENA APEAS WHERE NORMAL HIGH WATER REACHES ROAD LANDWARD EDGE OF SANDSAG (ANNUT EXCEED TO FEET FROM PUAD EDGE 3 US ARMY CORPS WILMWOTON DISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049  TIM JACKSON  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Permit Officer's Rrinted Name  Permit Officer's Rrinted Name  Signature *** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  FOO. 00 1020 2 13/2020 3 14/2020	A building permit may be required by: TOUN OF SINSET BEACH	. See note on back regarding River Basin rules.
EUAD EDGE 3 US ARMY CORPS WILMWOTON DISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049  TIM JACKSON Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Permit Officer's Printed Name  Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  YOU. 00 1020 2/13/2020 3/14/2020		MC 30C Are was
TIM Jackson  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  400.00 1020 2/13/2020 3/14/2020	Notes/ Special Conditions DAIL UNAUTHURIZED RIPRAP ME	GE REMOVED PRIOR TO SANDBALDINSTALLATION
TIM Jackson  Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Signature  ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  400.00  1020  Signature  Signature  ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  400.00  1020  3   14   2020		
Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Permit Officer's Rrinted Name  Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  400.00 1020  Permit Officer's Rrinted Name  Signature  2 13 2020  3 14 2020	BUAD EDGE 3) US NEMY CORPS WILMWOTON DIST	21CT OFFICE # 910-251-4049
Agent of Applicant Printed Name  Permit Officer's Rrinted Name  Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  400.00 1020  Permit Officer's Rrinted Name  Signature  2 13 2020  3 14 2020	Timelacken	Book Book
Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  400.00 1020  Signature 2/13/2020 3/14/2020		
Signature ** Pleace read compliance statement on back of permit **  400.00 1020 Signature  2   13   2020 3   14   2020		< Kada Kak
700.00	Signature *** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **	Signature
Application Fee(s)  Check # Issuing Date Expiration Date	400.00 1020	2/13/2020 3/14/2020
	Application Fee(s) Check #	Issuing Date Expiration Date

CAMA / DREE	GE & FILL			No. 76209	
GENERAL				Previous permit #	A B C 🖻
New □ Modification	□ Complete Reissue □ I	Partial Reissu	ue	Date previous permi	
As authorized by the State of North and the Coastal Resources Commis	ssion in an area of environmental o	concern pursu	uant to I5A NCAC	07H.17C	0
Applicant Name Drup		VATT	Project Location: Co	the second of the second second	
Address 32 Lytham	LANE		Street Address/ State	Road/Lot #(s) L	ot 9 Bun
CityDurHAM	State NC ZIP 277	07	COVE E	Mun St.	
Phone # (919) 247 5492	E-Mail Susan, speatted	ske.edu	Subdivision		
Authorized Agent Time	LACK COAL	209 010 21	City SunseT	Read	71P 084/-8
		an mudan	HEREOT TYPE STATE OF THE STATE		
Affected	PTA ES PTS			1	Basin LUMBER
AEC(s):	ØIH □UBA □N/A		Adj. Wtr. Body	JINKS CRE	CK (nat/man /unkn)
ORW: yes / PNA	The Association (Carolina Control of Carolina		Closest Maj. Wtr. Bo	dy ATLANT	ic OCEAN
ORW. yes / NO FINA	yes / mo				
Type of Project/ Activity	MERGENCY SANDBA	165 TO	PROTECT RIC	PAW TO THE	AND RUAD
				Naplicable To You	
Pier (dock) length	har.	o T	doffer Pales	zásedi szariti zatlanest.	(Scale: 10 1 3 )
Fixed Platform(s)	X-SECTION				
Floating Platform(s)					
Finger pier(s)	maxi a				
Groin length					
number	7	1 8 6 6 6	JIN'	KS CREEK	
Bulkhead/ Riprap lengthavg distance offshore	20'				
max distance offshore					
Basin, channel					
cubic yards	M				
Boat ramp	NHW W	DTH MTG			TO NAW
Boathouse/ Boatlift		1	1,000		4
	FINLEY FRAZOLUC TE C/O KAREN TRIPLETT	20'	TENDLER ?	SPRATT PROP	-P/L TATIANA
Beach Bulldozing	LOT 8				1 MCCUEN LOT 10
Other SANDBAGS			10' RIGHT O	PAWI	
±103' x20' x6'					
Shoreline Length 103'		n H oilm			
			PALM COUE S	0000000	
			buch cone 22	000000	
Moratorium: n/a yes no Photos: yes no		3111-32			
Waiver Attached: yes no		223-6			
	11. T	- 0	~.\		line Dines Desirentes
A building permit may be required (Note Local Planning Jurisdiction		T OFAL	H	ee note on back regard	ling River Basin rules.
Notes/ Special Conditions (3)		SANDE	ALS WILL BE F	LACED IMMEDI	ATCLY ADJACENT
	RPMENT QUS ARMY				
23				FICT OF FICE	110-251-9099
CONTACT IF FEDERAL	AUTHORIZATION IS R	EQUIPED			
Timelackton			R	- Brock	
Agent or Applicant Printed Name			Permit Officer's Printed N	lame	
			17	R	_
Signature ** Please read complian	ce statement on back of permit **		Signature	~ (3 <i>N</i> )	
Signature ** Rease read complian	,		4 (		abut
	,,,,		2 13 2020 Issuing Date		5/17/2620 Expiration Data
Application Fee(s)	Check #		issuing Date		Expiration Date

XCAMA / XDREDGE & FILL	No. 76210 A B C
GENERAL PERMIT	Previous permit #
New Modification Complete Reissue Partial Reis	sue Date previous permit issued /
As authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental Qua	
and the Coastal Resources Commission in an area of environmental concern pur	Rules attached.
Applicant Name TATIANA MCCUEN ? TATIANA PROPLEC	Project Location: County Runswick
Address 205 Tuscarda RD	Street Address/ State Road/ Lot #(s) Lot 10
City CARTHAGE StateNC ZIP 28327	East Main
71-75-1-1-1	
Authorized Agent Tim JACKSCW	City SUSET BEACH ZIP 28468
Affected CW EW PTA ES PTS	Phone # () River Basin LUNGER
AEC(s): OEA	Adj. Wtr. Body JUNKS (1866) (nat man /unkn)
	Closest Maj. Wtr. Body ATCANTIC OCEAN
ORW: yes / PNA yes / PNA	
Type of Project/ Activity Enchberry Sandsaus	to PROTECT RIGHT OF WAY AND RUAD
	(Scale: NTS)
Pier (dock) length	(center your party)
Fixed Platform(s)	
Floating Platform(s)	N T
Finger pier(s)  Groin length  MAX 1	
Groin length number	10 02 02 19 m 10 M 10 m 10 07 11 00 m 10 m 10 m 10 m 10 m
Bulkhead/ Riprap length	
avg distance offshore	) us Coccu
max distance offshore	JINKS CREEK
Basin, channel	
cubic yards	
Boat ramp	
Boathouse/ Boatlift	CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC
New	DOMOCCOO TOTO VINANTE
Peach Pulldering	
Other SANDOALS TENDER > SPRATT ROP	-8/4 SCAPPMENT
= 110,450,40,	( SEARGINGEN ) OSEIC
110 EIGHT OF WA	TATIONA ANGLICAL IN MILLION STALL
Shoreline Length ± 1(0'	
SAV: not sure yes	1 Bucine Tou
Moratorium: n/a yes no Rrum Car E SUBDIVIS	100 9
Photos: yes Waiver Attached: yes (no)	
Waiver Attached: yes no	
A building permit may be required by: Town OF SUNSET BEAC	See note on back regarding River Basin rules.
( Note Local Planning Jurisdiction)	102619357
Notes/ Special Conditions TLANDWARD EDGE UF SANDBAC	HENYBELDUR REVOLED
ESCAPPMENT @ US ARMY CORPS WILMWGTON	DISTRICT OFFICE # 910-251-4049 CONTACT
IF FEDERAL ANTHURIZATION IS REQUIRED	Ogen Osen Perspectual and Respondence and Parkin Country
Time	D. I R.
IM VacKSon Agentypr Applicant Printed Name	Sterdan Stock
	Permit Officer's Printed Name
Im Jackson	Signature DAK
Signature ** Please read compliance statement on back of permit **  400.10	Signature
1022	2 13 2020 3 14/2020
Application Fee(s) Check #	Issuing Date Expiration Date

## CAMA MINOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT



as authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental Quality and the Coastal Resources Commission for development in an area of environment concern pursuant to Section 113A-118 of the General Statutes, "Coastal Area Management"

Issued to <u>Tim Jackson</u> authorizing development in the Inlet Hazard Area of Environmental Concern (AECs) along <u>Lots</u> 6,7,8,9 <u>Palm Cove</u>, <u>East Main St.</u>, <u>Sunset Beach</u>, <u>Brunswick County</u> as requested in the permittee's application, dated February 17, 2020, and received by DCM on February 21, 2020. This permit, issued on <u>February 28, 2020</u>, is subject to compliance with the application and drawing dated received by DCM on February 21, 2020 (where consistent with the permit), all applicable regulations and special conditions and notes set forth below. Any violation of these terms may subject the permittee to a fine, imprisonment or civil action, or may cause the permit to be null and void.

This permit authorizes: Backfill adjacent to sandbags to restore 10' right-of-way on Lots 6,7,8,9 in Palm Cove, East Main St., Sunset Beach, Brunswick County.

- (1) All proposed development and associated construction must be done in accordance with the permitted work plat drawings(s) dated received by DCM on February 21, 2020.
- (2) All construction must conform to the N.C. Building Code requirements and all other local, State and Federal regulations, applicable local ordinances and FEMA Flood Regulations.
- (3) Any change or changes in the plans for development, construction, and/or land use activities will require re-evaluation and modification of this permit.
- (4) A copy of this permit shall be posted or available on site throughout the construction process. Contact this office at (910) 796-7270 for a final inspection at completion of work.

(Additional Permit Conditions on Page 2)

This permit action may be appealed by the permittee or other qualified persons within twenty (20) days of the issuing date. This permit must be on the project site and accessible to the permit officer when the project is inspected for compliance. Any maintenance work or project modification not covered under this permit, require further written permit approval. All work must cease when this permit expires on:

December 31, 2023

In issuing this permit it is agreed that this project is consistent with the local Land Use Plan and all applicable ordinances. This permit may not be transferred to another party without the written approval of the Division of Coastal Management.

Brendan Brock FIELD REPRESENTATIVE 127 Cardinal Drive Extension Wilmington, NC 28405-3845

PERMITTEE

(Signature required if conditions above apply to permit)

Name: Tim Jackson Minor Permit # SB 20-03 Date: February 28, 2020 Page 2 of 2

(5)	This CAMA permit authorizes a one-time sand deposition (via truck haul) event for sandbag backfill on Lots 6,7,8,9.
(6)	No sand deposition or ground disturbing activities shall take place outside of Lots 6,7,8,9.
(7)	All unauthorized rip rap shall be completely removed prior to the placement of any backfill material.
(8)	This permit does not authorize the placement of material below the mean/normal high water line.
(9)	Any equipment/machinery used for sand deposition purposes (i.e. front end loaded, dump truck, track hoe, etc.) shall remain landward of the crest of the sand berm or erosion escarpment, whichever is most restrictive.
(10)	Any fill material hauled to the site and deposited in the authorized location shall be consistent with native sands and shall be free of debris and any other non-compatible material.
(11)	This permit does not authorize any beach bulldozing activities.
(12)	The sand deposition activities shall not exceed the lateral bounds of the permittee's property.
(13)	The proposed sand deposition activities shall not significantly increase erosion on neighboring properties and shall not have a significant adverse effect on important natural or cultural resources.
(14)	Any and/or all debris in the immediate vicinity of the subject property, such as fallen sand fences, broken water lines lumber, tires, etc. shall be removed prior to the backfilling activity.
(15)	Pursuant to 15A NCAC. Subchapter 7J.0406(b), this permit may not be assigned, transferred, sold or otherwise disposed of to a third-party.
(16)	In issuing this authorization, the State and Federal Governments do not assume any liability for the following:  (a) Damages to other permitted or unpermitted activities or structures caused by the authorized activity; and  (b) Damage claims associated with any future modification, suspension, or revocation of this authorization.

DATE:

SIGNATURE:

PERMITTEE

## Issued by WiRO Sunset Beach



SB 20-04 Permit Number

## CAMA MINOR DEVELOPMENT PERMIT



as authorized by the State of North Carolina, Department of Environmental Quality and the Coastal Resources Commission for development in an area of environment concern pursuant to Section 113A-118 of the General Statutes, "Coastal Area Management"

Issued to Anne Morales, Palm Cove Holdings LLC, Benjamin & Cyndi Levine, Long Leaf Pine LLC, Jill Marie Runnion Rev Trust, Tatiana McCuen & Tatiana Properties LLC, authorizing development in the Inlet Hazard Area of Environmental Concern (AECs) along Lots 1,2,3,4,5 and 10 Palm Cove, East Main St., Sunset Beach, Brunswick County as requested in the permittee's application, dated April 16, 2020, and received by DCM on April 22, 2020. This permit, issued on April 22, 2020, is subject to compliance with the application and drawing dated received by DCM on April 16, 2020 (where consistent with the permit), all applicable regulations and special conditions and notes set forth below. Any violation of these terms may subject the permittee to a fine, imprisonment or civil action, or may cause the permit to be null and void.

This permit authorizes: Backfill adjacent to sandbags to cover permitted sandbags on Lots 1,2,3,4,5 and 10 in Palm Cove, East Main St., Sunset Beach, Brunswick County.

- (1) All proposed development and associated construction must be done in accordance with the permitted work plat drawings(s) dated received by DCM on April 16, 2020.
- (2) All construction must conform to the N.C. Building Code requirements and all other local, State and Federal regulations, applicable local ordinances and FEMA Flood Regulations.
- (3) Any change or changes in the plans for development, construction, and/or land use activities will require re-evaluation and modification of this permit.
- (4) A copy of this permit shall be posted or available on site throughout the construction process. Contact this office at (910) 796-7270 for a final inspection at completion of work.

(Additional Permit Conditions on Page 2)

This permit action may be appealed by the permittee or other qualified persons within twenty (20) days of the issuing date. This permit must be on the project site and accessible to the permit officer when the project is inspected for compliance. Any maintenance work or project modification not covered under this permit, require further written permit approval. All work must cease when this permit expires on:

December 31, 2023

In issuing this permit it is agreed that this project is consistent with the local Land Use Plan and all applicable ordinances. This permit may not be transferred to another party without the written approval of the Division of Coastal Management.

Brendan Brock
FIELD REPRESENTATIVE
127 Cardinal Drive Extension
Wilmington, NC 28405-3845

Dullan

PERMITTEE

(Signature required if conditions above apply to permit)

Name: Tim Jackson Minor Permit # SB 20-04 Date: April 22, 2020

Page 2 of 2

(5)	This CAMA permit authorizes a one-time sand deposition (via truck haul) event for sandbag backfill on Lots
	1,2,3,4,5 and 10.

- (6) No sand deposition or ground disturbing activities shall take place outside of Lots 1,2,3,4,5 and 10.
- (7) This permit does not authorize the placement of material below the mean/normal high water line.
- (8) Any equipment/machinery used for sand deposition purposes (i.e. front end loaded, dump truck, track hoe, etc.) shall remain landward of the crest of the sand berm or erosion escarpment, whichever is most restrictive.
- (9) Any fill material hauled to the site and deposited in the authorized location shall be consistent with native sands and shall be free of debris and any other non-compatible material.
- (10) This permit does not authorize any beach buildozing activities.
- (11) The sand deposition activities shall not exceed the lateral bounds of the permittee's property.
- (12) The proposed sand deposition activities shall not significantly increase erosion on neighboring properties and shall not have a significant adverse effect on important natural or cultural resources.
- (13) Any and/or all debris in the immediate vicinity of the subject property, such as fallen sand fences, broken water lines, lumber, tires, etc. shall be removed prior to the backfilling activity.
- (14) Pursuant to 15A NCAC, Subchapter 7J.0406(b), this permit may not be assigned, transferred, sold or otherwise disposed of to a third-party.
- (15) In issuing this authorization, the State and Federal Governments do not assume any liability for the following:

<ul> <li>(a) Damages to other permitted or unpermitted activities or structures caused by the authorized activity; and</li> <li>(b) Damage claims associated with any future modification, suspension, or revocation of this authorization.</li> </ul>				
Am Jackson	DATE	4/22/2020		
SIGNATURE: PERMITTEE	_ DATE:			